
Audit Committee
Tuesday 22nd December 2020

10.00 am

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Chairman: Martin Carnell
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson

Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer

Malcolm Cavill
Brian Hamilton
Paul Maxwell

Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am Monday 21st December 
2020.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 14 December 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and op
[...]
t Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Tuesday 22 December 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd October 2020.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 28th January 2021 via Zoom virtual meeting software.

Items for Discussion

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020 (Pages 6 - 20)

7.  Audit Findings Report 2019/2020 (Pages 21 - 68)

8.  Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 (Pages 69 - 176)

9.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 177 - 179)



 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement

Executive Portfolio Holder:
Strategic Director:

Val Keitch – Leader of the Council
Kirsty Larkins, Director - Strategy and Commissioning

Lead Officer: Jo Nacey – S151 Officer
Contact Details: Jo.nacey@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462243

Purpose of the Report

This report has been prepared for the Audit Committee to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20.

Recommendations

Audit Committee approves the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement.

Background

As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying 
principles of good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this. One 
of the Council’s requirements in demonstrating this is to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) provide guidance 
on the processes for the establishment, operation and review of the system of internal 
control.  Their guidance also provides help on the format and content of the AGS.

Annual Governance Statement

The Annual Governance Statement is required by Regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The regulations require authorities to carry out, 
in each financial year, a review of the effectiveness of their system of internal control 
and may include an Annual Governance Statement in the annual accounts or 
alongside them. This is to provide assurance that SSDC has a sound internal control 
framework in place to manage the risks that might prevent achievement of its statutory 
obligations and organisational objectives.

The statement also reflects the compliance with the “Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Finance Officer in Local Government (2016) and the CIPFA statement of the Role of 
the Head of Internal Audit (2010).” This is evidenced within the Annual Governance 
Statement where the authority meets with best practice.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jo.nacey@southsomerset.gov.uk


The Annual Governance Statement is required to be signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 

The Statement also reflects Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 
Standards also require a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme which has 
been included within the Review of Internal Audit and will be monitored by the Audit 
Committee.

In producing the Annual Governance Statement, reports from SSDC’s external 
auditors, South West Audit Partnership, a review of the effectiveness of internal audit, 
the annual review of the Assistant Director of SWAP, and a review of all Statements of 
Operational Service Internal Controls have been undertaken. The review has been 
completed by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) comprising the Chief Executive, 
Directors, Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer. 

There are no significant issues to be addressed. Significant issues are issues that 
would be highlighted through SLT in carrying out its Corporate Governance function, 
the S151 Officer, by Internal Audit as a risk score of 5, or highlighted through the work 
of External Audit. The action plan included within the Annual Governance Statement 
will further strengthen the control framework. 

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations

Risk Matrix

Risk considerations are included in the contents of the report.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

There are no carbon emissions or climate change implications in this report.

Equality and Diversity Implications

There are no equality or diversity implications

Privacy Impact Assessment

There are no privacy impact implications

Background Papers

None

Page 7



Page 1 of 13

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2019/20

Page 8



Page 2 of 13

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
Introduction  
  
This is South Somerset District Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20. 
The Annual Governance St
[...]
19



Page 13 of 13

Improvements and key actions in governance planned during the next year include: 

 Risk Management: Ongoing work into 2020 involves further development of the risk 
management approach to include opportunity analysis, refinement of the risk 
framework with guidance from SWAP and Zurich Risk Management, as well as 
improving engagement with the Audit Committee to provide updates during the latter 
part of the year on the risk profile. 

 We are currently working on embedding the Digital Strategy, having recruited to the 
new roles. The Digital Strategy is explicit in the need for a different governance model 
“rather than the more traditional top down approach”, to reflect the agile nature of the 
approach. 

 Constitution: The review and update of the Constitution is underway, to ensure it 
reflects governance required for the transformed Council.

 Local Code of Corporate Governance: Our Local Code will be updated to reflect 
current guidance, reflecting the principles, values and behaviours we will adopt in 
working for, with and on behalf of the Council, our customers and communities.

Page 20



Audit Findings report 2019/20

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
S151 Officer: Jo Nacey
Lead Officers: Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist - Finance / Deputy S151 Officer

Paul Matravers – Lead Specialist - Finance
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612

paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462275

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report introduces Grant Thornton UK LLP’s Audit Findings Report for 2019/20.

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the Audit Committee Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of 26th November 2020. Following the need for additional Audit work, the Audit 
Committee was moved to 22 December 2020.

Public Interest

3. Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the National Audit Office (NAO) 
Code of Audit Practice, the Council’s external auditors report on the group and Council’s 
financial statements and the governance of South Somerset District Council.

Recommendations

4. That Audit Committee:

a) consider the matters identified in the report, and note the draft audit findings as 
outlined in the report;

b) note the opinion on the financial statements, opinion on other matters, and the 
conclusion regarding arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the authority’s use of resources, as stated in Appendix E

Background

5. Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the National Audit Office (NAO) 
Code of Audit Practice, the Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) report on the 
financial statements and the governance of the Council.  The review of these reports is 
included within the remit of this committee under its terms of reference as follows:

“To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 
assurance from management that action has been taken.”

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


“To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and 
reports to members and monitor management action in response to issues raised.”

6. The Audit Findings Report summarises the key findings from the review undertaken by 
Grant Thornton. 

Key Features of the Audit Findings Reports

7. The Grant Thornton report gives an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for 
2019/20, the unqualified opinion is subject to the outstanding queries being satisfactorily 
resolved. 

8. The final audit opinion will be issued as soon as possible after this meeting once the 
outstanding queries have been resolved.  The outstanding queries are detailed in 
Appendix E of the report.

9. The report also outlines that in all material respects the Council has complied with the 
requirements of IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards).

10. The report states that there wer
[...]
rvices and we do not underestimate the significant efforts that your officers have expended in 
delivering critical front line services to your citizens. Your finance team have worked hard to support local residents and businesses through the various support packages announced 
by the Government and the Council. In addition to this, they have produced ever more complex financial statements and supported us in delivering the audit. We would like to take this 
opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance and timely collaboration provided by the finance team and other staff during these unprecedented times.

Financial
Statements

continued

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial statements is 
consistent with our knowledge of your organisation. 

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unqualified including an Emphasis of Matter 
paragraph, highlighting uncertainties in relation to the value of Property Plant & Equipment, 
Investment Properties and the Council’s share of the Somerset Pension Fund’s property 
funds

Value for Money 
arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the 
Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the Council has 
made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM) 
conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements. We 
have concluded that South Somerset District Council has proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We have updated our VfM risk assessment to document our understanding of your 
arrangements to ensure critical business continuity in the current environment. We have not 
identified any new VfM risks in relation to Covid-19.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion, as detailed in 
Appendix E. Our findings are summarised o
[...]
Finance and Legal Services
S151 Officer: Jo Nacey
Lead Officers: Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist - Finance / Deputy S151 Officer

Paul Matravers – Lead Specialist - Finance
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612

paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462275

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts to Audit 
Committee for approval.

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the Audit Committee Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of 26th November 2020. Following the need for additional Audit work, the Audit 
Committee was moved to 22 December 2020.

Public Interest

3. As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying 
principles of good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this.  By 
preparing and publishing the annual Statement of Accounts the Council achieves the 
objective of accountability.

Recommendations

4. That Audit Committee:

a) note the external auditor’s unqualified opinion on the financial statements;

b) approve the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts (a copy of the Statement of Accounts 
has been circulated separately with this agenda);

c) authorise that the S151 Officer and Chair of Audit Committee sign the Letter of 
Representation.

Background

Please contact Nicola Hix or Paul Matravers before the meeting on 01935 462612 or 
01935 462275 with any questions on the information presented.

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into force on 1 April 2015, 
bringing a requirement for the Responsible Finance Officer to certify the annual accounts 
no later than 31 May and to publish with the audit opinion, having been approved by 
Members and re-certified by the responsible finance officer, no later than 31 July.

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


6. The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) 
superseded these requir
[...]
nal 

Sum Lent
£

Fixed 
Interest 

Rate

Outstanding at 
31 March 20

£
Period of

Loan
Final

Repayment 
Date

Hinton St George 
Shop 190,000 2.67% 148,683 20 years February 2036

Somerset Waste 
Partnership (1) 1,567,216 2.22% 795,352 7 years August 2023

Somerset Waste 
Partnership (2) 4,125,205 3.19% 4,125,205 10 years October 2029

SSDC Opium 
Power Ltd 14,508,705 Various 13,157,055 7.5 years July 2026

Elleston 132,000 5.00% 132,000 7 years 2026/27
Total 20,523,126 18,358,295

16. There was also £4,600 outstanding in relation to the sale of council house mortgages, 
and £27,917 in car and bike loans.

17. Wessex Home Improvement Loans (WHIL) works in partnership with the Council to 
provide finance to home owners for essential maintenance and improvement works to 
their property. Loans are increasingly replacing grants allowing the Council to re-circulate 
funds. The Council has £672,988 of capital invested with WHIL. As at 31 March 2020 
there was £501,599 on the loan book and £171,389 as available capital.

Page 71



Key Features of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts

18. The external auditor – Grant Thornton – has reviewed the annual Statement of Accounts 
and supporting working papers and issued their opinion as to whether the Statements 
present a true and fair view of the financial position of South Somerset District Council 
at 31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure for the year end. The Audit Findings 
Report is included on the agenda for this Committee, with the audit opinion being 
Appendix E of the audit findings report.

19. A copy of the Statement of Accounts has been circulated separately with this agenda. 
The Statement of Accounts contains four core statements and the Group Accounts, 
reflecting the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2020. These are:

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
 Movement in Reserves Statement
 Balance Sheet
 Cash Flow Statement
 Group Accounts

20. There is also an additional state
[...]
e funds recording the expenditure and income relating to council tax and non-domestic rates.

Collection Fund Adjustment Account
The Collection Fund Adjustment Account represents the Council’s share of the Collection Fund Surplus or 
Deficit.

Community Assets
are those assets held in perpetuity and which have no determinable useful life and there are often restrictions 
regarding their sale. Examples of South Somerset’s community assets are Ninesprings and land at Ham 
Hill.

Component Accounting
is when significant components of non-current assets are depreciated separately over their useful life.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)
consolidates all the gains and losses experienced by an authority during the financial year.

Consistency
is one of the fundamental accounting concepts. It requires accountants to treat similar items of income and 
expenditure the same way - both within an accounting period and from one accounting period to the next.

Corporate and Democratic Core
comprises all activities which local authorities engage in specifically because they are elected, multi-purpose 
authorities. The cost of these activities are thus over and above those which would be incurred by a series 
of independent, single purpose, nominated bodies managing the same services. There is therefore no 
logical basis for apportioning these costs to services.

Creditors
are amounts of money the Council owes to others for goods and services that they have supplied in the 
accounting period but not paid for.

Debtors
are amounts of money others owe to the Council for goods and services that they have received but have not 
paid for by the end of the accounting period.

Depreciation
is a charge made to the revenue account each year that reflects the reduction in the value of land, property, 
plant, ICT equipment and machinery used to deliver services.

Derecognition
is the term used for the removal of a financial instrument from the balance sheet. This will nor
[...]
the Council’s Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 22nd December 2020.

Yours faithfully

Signed on behalf of the Council:

Jo Nacey
S151 Officer, 
22 December 2020

Signed on behalf of the Audit Committee:

Cllr Martin Carnell
Audit Committee Chairman
22 December 2020

Page 176



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Contact Details: michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 177

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Meeting 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

Finance Specialist (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q3 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2021/22 (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Risk Management Update Brendan Downes – Lead Specialist 
People, Performance & Change

28 Jan ‘21

Revenues & Benefits Update Report Director (Service Delivery)
Lead Specialist (Communities)

Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2021/22 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

External Audit Plan for 2020/21 Accounts Finance Specialist (GT)

External Audit Progress Report 2020/21 Accounts Finance Specialist (GT)

Health & Safety Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

Civil Contingency Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

25 Mar ‘21

Whistleblowing Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

Review of Internal Audit S151 Officer

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q4 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2020/21 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

27 May ‘21

Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 
2020/21 (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Page 178



Annual Governance Statement S151 Officer

External Audit – Audit Findings Report S151 Officer (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2021/22 – Q1 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

29 July ’21 
(week later 
than 
normal)

Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Finance Specialist / S151 Officer

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2021/22 – Q2 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Practices Finance Specialist

Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance 
and Strategy Update (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Oct ‘21

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

Annual Fraud Programme Update TBC
TBC Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 

following audits.
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Page 179


	Agenda
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020
	Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 SSDC JN Final to Audit Committee 26 Nov 2020

	7 Audit Findings Report 2019/2020
	Audit Findings Report 2019-20 SSDC

	8 Statement of Accounts 2019/2020
	Statement of accounts 2019-20
	ssdc letter of representation 2019-20

	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 22.12.20 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Virtual Meeting using Zoom 
meeting software on Tuesday 22 December 2020. 

(10.00  - 11.10 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Brian Hamilton 
Mike Hewitson 

Paul Maxwell 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Jeny Snell 
Colin Winder  

 
Officers  
 
Jo Nacey Section 151 Officer 
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services) 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Derek Yeomans 
Barrie Morris 
Beth Garner 
Linda Vijeh 
 

Independent Member 
Director, Grant Thornton 
Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton 
Guest 

 

 

92. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting from 22 October 2020 were approved as a correct record, 
and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

93. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malcolm Cavill and Councillor 
Colin Winder was present as substitute. 
 

 

94. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

95. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 22.12.20 

 

A member of the public addressed the committee. She thanked the Director of Support 
Services for answering a number of queries relating to the accounts. She didn’t have a 
question but made some comments, some of which included: 

 SSDC was not registered as the entity at companies’ house which has control of 
SSDC Opium. 

  An accounting error in relation to SSDC Opium, which has now been corrected, was 
disappointing. 

 The tables in the accounts within the Statement of Accounts document was unhelpful 
as did not describe areas of responsibility under which the expenditure falls. 

 
 
 

 

96. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10am 
on Thursday 28th January 2021 via Zoom Virtual Meeting. 
 

 

97. Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Section 151 Officer introduced the report. She explained the Annual Governance 
Statement was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations of 2015. This report 
related to last year which is why it sits alongside the 19/20 Statement of Accounts. The 
AGS was an important statement for the council as it confirmed the importance of 
governance and that it was understood and adhered to. 
 
She drew Members attention to several points in the statement, some of which included: 

 Page 12, the diagram showed how all the controls knit together. 

 Page 13 showed the areas of focus for 2019/20. The section on managing risk was 
very important to the council for maintaining good governance. It referenced the 
corporate risk register that was regularly reviewed by the leadership team and that 
steps were taken to mitigate risks where they couldn’t always be eradicated.  

 Section on Commercial Services and Investment. Transparency was important for 
the council in how risk was dealt with. This section showed how the risks were 
mitigated, how the council had delegated authorities and how the decision making 
process takes place. 

 The internal auditor’s opinion sat alongside the external audits opinion and the 
Council and the internal auditors worked together to ensure controls were working 
throughout the year. 

 
In response to a question about the Digital Strategy, The Director, Support Services 
confirmed an update could be brought to the Audit Committee early in the New Year. 
 
There were no further questions and it was proposed and seconded to approve the 
Annual Governance Statement 2019/20. 
 
On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Audit Committee approved the 2019/20 Annual Governance 

Statement. 
 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 22.12.20 

 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

 

98. Audit Findings Report 2019/2020 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Barrie Morris (Director, Grant Thornton) explained that the audit report summarised the 
findings from the Audit of the 2019/20 accounts. He said that it was clear officers had 
worked hard to maintain services to residents and the finance team had responded well 
to the audit queries. He thanked the Finance team and the Audit team for their hard work 
over the past few weeks. 
The remaining outstanding items were the signed letter of representation and the final 
approved statement of accounts. He confirmed there was no requirement to exercise 
their statutory responsibilities and that an unqualified value for money conclusion 
alongside an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements would be issued. 
  
The audit approach was set out with two different materiality thresholds. the first for the 
group accounts of £1.64m and the second for the council of £1.53m. Matters over 
£76,500 were reported, anything less was discussed with management but not reported. 
  
It was identified during the audit that the council was required to produce group 
accounts. These were produced after the initial submission. 
An addendum paper was issued to Members since the report was published to show a 
couple of issue that were identified. 
  
Beth Garner (Manager, Grant Thornton) then presented the report and highlighted some 
key points of detail, some of which included: 

         Pages 31-33 – Highlighted the risk in relation to Covid19. The pension fund work 
was complete as well as work in all other areas. 

         There was an error in the value of land and buildings figure within the report, the 
correct figure was £42,911. 

         Page 34 - A number of findings identified from the group audit as this was the first 
year this has been produced. 

         Page 35 – IT deficiencies, there were no significant issues found. 

         Page 40 – Assessment of the loan given to the subsidiary. Found that the treatment 
of this loan was correct and it was recommended to management to continue 
monitoring this so that its treated appropriately. 

         Page 41- Not identified any material uncertainties in relation to the council’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 

         Pages 51- 52 - Identified best practices. It was noted these were a low priority and 
not deficiencies in the council’s work, but some management actions have been 
agreed. 

         Page 53 –  Recommendations identified in relation to the accounts. One of which 
identified that all subsiduaries of a group should be audited. It was therefore 
recommended to undertake this in future periods. 

         Page 54 noted that management had followed up on prior year recommendations. 

         Appendix C - The findings showed that the accounts are materially accurate. 

         Page 57 was the paper circulated as an update to members after publication. The 
two items that were listed to be confirmed, have now been adjusted and all items 
have been appropriately amended. 

  
  
Barrie Morris (Director, Grant Thornton) explained that the final fee was to be confirmed 
and agreed as there had been significant additional work undertaken this year. The 



 

 
 

Audit 4 22.12.20 

 

Section 151 Officer is in discussions with Grant Thornton regarding the proposal and an 
update paper will be brought to the next committee once concluded. 
  
The S151 Officer thanked Grant Thornton for the extra hours and work they have done 
this year. The audit had been robust. The findings will be looked at and taken forward. 
  
In response to questions raised, the Director – Support Services explained that in 
relation to the IT issue that was written in June, there is now the digital team in place 
where the System Admins function was a team of 2-3. The Security and Compliance 
Officer was looking at how the audit findings could be taken forward. 
  
The Lead Specialist – Finance explained that an incorrect figure was used in relation to 
pooled funds. Grant Thornton spotted the error and this was then corrected. 
  
The Chairman then read out the two recommendations, and Members were happy to 
note them both. 
  

RESOLVED:     That Audit Committee: 

  

a)    considered the matters identified in the report, and noted the draft 
audit findings as outlined in the report; 

  
b)    noted the opinion on the financial statements, opinion on other 

matters, and the conclusion regarding arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the authority’s use of 
resources, as stated in Appendix E 

 

 

99. Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Lead Specialist, Finance introduced the report that presented the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee for approval. He explained that the pandemic 
had caused delays in the signing off of the accounts. 
The report includes the outturn report, the reserves and the capital outturn report. He 
went through the individual core statements and explained the new one for this year was 
the group accounts. The only group account included in the figures was the Opium 
accounts as the other two were not material. In next year’s accounts, all will be included. 
He then highlighted key points of detail within the report. 
 
One Member commented on the use of brackets in the finance tables within the report 
and found it difficult to read. Other Members agreed with this. 
 
In response to a question the Lead Specialist, Finance confirmed that property or pooled 
funds are not given ratings. Advice is regularly given by Treasury Management Advisors. 
He also clarified a query from a Member about variation on spend after carry forward. 
 
The S151 Officer clarified part of the Statement of Accounts on page 157 in relation to 
the minority interest deficit. She also explained how the Council Tax Base is calculated 
based on a Band D equivalent and is also affected by single occupancy, and people in 
receipt of benefits where they pay reduced or no council tax. 
 
Officers agreed to look at the statement of account for next year and how they can make 
them more readable for Members and the public. 



 

 
 

Audit 5 22.12.20 

 

 
Members confirmed they were happy to note the external auditors unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements. 
 
It was then proposed and seconded to approve the statement of accounts which 
included the addendum that was circulated that morning to Members. 
It was also proposed and seconded to authorise the S151 Officer and chair to sign the 
letter of representation. 
 
On being put to the vote both recommendations were approved unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Audit members 

a) noted the external auditor’s unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements; 

 
b) approved the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts (a copy of the 

Statement of Accounts has been circulated separately with this 
agenda) 

 
c) authorised that the S151 Officer and Chair of Audit Committee sign 

the Letter of Representation. 
 
 
Reason To present the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee for 

approval. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 

100. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Update on the Digital Strategy to be included in the Forward Plan for early 2021. 
 
It was confirmed that Commercial Investments updates go through Scrutiny and then 
District Executive and so would not be needed to appear at Audit Committee. 
 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their hard work through what has been 
extremely challenging year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


